# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Enefco USA, Inc.	08/03/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	750 Walnut Avenue	
City:	Cranford	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07016	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10829799
Application Number:	10857382
Patent Number:	6243908
Application Number:	11156514
Application Number:	11151950

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(973)535-9217 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

973-535-0500

Email: nhumphreys@connellfoley.com

Correspondent Name: Noel D. Humphreys Address Line 1: 85 Livingston Avenue

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10716-073883
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noel D. Humphreys

**PATENT REEL: 019658 FRAME: 0883** 

Phone:

500330588

Total Attachments: 5 source=USA Security Interest in Patent (2)#page1.tif source=USA Security Interest in Patent (2)#page2.tif source=USA Security Interest in Patent (2)#page3.tif source=USA Security Interest in Patent (2)#page4.tif source=USA Security Interest in Patent (2)#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019658 FRAME: 0884

#### **SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

THIS SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Security Interest In Patents"), dated as of August 3, 2007, is made by Enefco USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as lender under the Security Agreement described below ("Bank").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Credit Agreement dated August 3, 2007, entered into by Grantor, Bank and certain other parties (the "Credit Agreement"), certain loans and credit facilities are to be made available to Grantor and certain of its affiliates;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor has executed and delivered to Bank a Security Agreement of even date herewith (together with all amendments and other modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted a security interest in the Collateral (as defined therein) to the Bank;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the loans and the establishment of the credit facilities under the Credit Agreement, and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Security Interest In Patents;

WHEREAS, Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Security Interest In Patents; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

<u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Security Interest In Patents, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Finance Documents").

<u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the full and timely payment, observance and performance of the obligations pursuant to the Finance Documents, Grantor hereby grants to Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patents' (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto).

Purpose. This Security Interest In Patents has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of registering with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") the grant of a security interest in the Finance Documents. The security interest granted hereby has been granted, pursuant to Clause 7(b) of the Security Agreement, as a supplement and ancillary to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to Bank under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of Bank thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its respective terms. In the event of any conflict between this Security Interest in Patents and the Finance Documents, the Finance Documents shall prevail.

PATENT REEL: 019658 FRAME: 0885 <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Finance Documents, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

<u>Filing this Security Interest In Patents</u>. The party that files this Security Interest In Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") shall: (i) complete accurately, and include as part of such filing, the PTO's "Recordation Form Cover Sheet" for Patents and shall indicate on such cover sheet that the nature of the conveyance is a security interest; (ii) provide the other party hereto with copies of such filings; and (iii) pay all applicable filing fees.

<u>Counterparts</u>. This Security Interest In Patents may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantor and Bank have caused this Security Interest In Patents to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2007.

ENEFCO USA, INC.

Bradley A. Yount President

BANK OF AMERICA

Name: Som State
Title:

STATE OF

ŚS

C**ÒU**NTY OF

On this day of August, 2007 there appeared before me Bradley A. Yount, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he she signed the foregoing Security Interest In Patents as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Energo USA. Inc.

Notary Public

TT 1838882/Felent Secondy Agreement (L.SA)

My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2009

# SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

TITLE	REG. NO.	ISSUE DATE

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
Cleaning Card System and Cleaning Card Employed Therewith	Appl. No. 10/829,799 Ref E1089/20001	4/22/2004
Patterned Cleaning Card and Method of Manufacturing Same	Appl. No. 10/857,382 Ref E1089/20002	11/21/2006
Reexamination of US Patent No. 6,243,908	Reexamine control 90/007,157 Ref E1089/20004	11/11/2004
Cleaning Cards	10/857,382 Ref E1089/20005	10/4/2004
Cleaning Cards (International Patent Application)	PCT/US2005/071597 Ref E1089/20006	5/19/2005
Stiffened Cleaning Cards	11/156,514 Ref E1089/20008	6/20/2005
Cleaning Cards for Internal Surfaces of Machine Components	11/151,950 Ref 1089/20011	6/14/2005
Cleaning Cards (International Patent Application)	PCT/US2005/035778 Ref E1089/20010	10/4/2005
Cleaning Cards for Internal Surfaces of Machine Components (International Patent Application)	PCT/US2006/023192 Ref E1089/20011	6/14/2006
Patterned Cleaning Card and Manufacturing Same (Canadian Patent Application)	2,568,620 Ref E1089/20013	5/19/2005
Cleaning Cards with Angled Cleaning (International Patent Application)	PCT/US2006/029797 Ref E1089/20012	8/1/2006
Patterned Cleaning Card and Method of Manufacturing Same (European Patent Application)	No. 05751925.8 Ref 1089/20014	3/07/2007 (Published)
Waffle Technology	76/600/164 Ref E1089/30001	7/1/2004

4

**RECORDED: 08/08/2007**